
VW T6 Short/Long with/without heater
Smartfloor Rear Module

Installation Manual

Manual 15023967_A

Loyds Industri AS - 2023-03-06



2

Revision Record
Rev nr Date Page Picture Update New Deleted 

steps

A 2023-03-06 X

Use colors when printing this installation manual. / Ved utskrift, bruk farger. 



3

Tools



4

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
A 1 15022501 Rear Drawer RD W1140 L1200
B 1 15022547 Steelbracket Set Rear Mod Drawer T& SF2020
C 1 15022539 Floor Spacer Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020
D 1 15022548 Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short wo Heater SF2020

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
A 1 15022501 Rear Drawer RD W1140 L1200
B 1 15022547 Steelbracket Set Rear Mod Drawer T& SF2020
C 1 15022539 Floor Spacer Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020
E 1 15022551 Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short w Heater SF2020

15022540 Rear Module Drawer T6 Short wo Heater SF2020

15022541 Rear Module Drawer T6 Short w Heater SF2020

A

A

BB

B

C

C

D

E

D

E



5

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
F 1 15022540 Rear Module Drawer T6 Short wo Heater SF2020
H 1 15022537 Floor Support Set T6 Long SF2020
I 1 15023539 Side Cover Set SLD T6 Long SF2020

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
G 1 15022541 Rear Module Drawer T6 Short w Heater SF2020
H 1 15022537 Floor Support Set T6 Long SF2020
I 1 15023539 Side Cover Set SLD T6 Long SF2020

15022542 Rear Module Drawer T6 Long wo Heater SF2020

15022549 Rear Module Drawer T6 Long w Heater SF2020

HI

I H

F

G

F

G



6

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
B1 1 15018443 Bracket Lower Rear Middle T6
B2 1 15021172 Bracket Lower Rear Right T6 ASSY
B3 1 15021171 Bracket Lower Rear Left T6 ASSY
B4 2 15020617 Bracket Veh Floor Short Latchfix T6 ASSY
B5 4 15020618 Bracket Latchcup Side M8 T6 ASSY
B6 1 15018460 Bracket Latch Inner 8mm ASSY
B7 2 15021199 Bracket Rear Rear Mod Drawer ASSY
B8 2 15022538 Bracket Latch-fix Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020 ASSY
#1 1 15022546 Fitting Kit Steelbracket Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020

B7

B6

B7

B4

B4

B8

B5

B8

B1
B2

15022547 Steelbracket Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020

B3

B5

B5

B5
#1



7

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
I1 2 15022511 Cover SLD Rear L&R T6 Long 2020

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
C1 2 05-99626 Avstandskloss 300x40x9

I1

15023539 Side Cover Set SLD T6 Long SF2020

I1

15022539 Floor Spacer Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 SF2020

C1

C1



8

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
D1 1 15022758 Floor Rear 9mm T6 Assy
D2 1 15022756 H-profile 9mm L=1676
D3 1 15021208 Floor Middle 9mm Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short wo Heater
D4 1 15021207 Stopper Bracket Rear Mod Drawer T6
D5 1 15021206 Vertical Floor 9mm Rear Mod Drawer wo Heater
D6 1 15022544 Floor Front 12mm Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short ASSY
#2 1 15022545 Fitting Kit Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer Short T6 SF2020

15022537 Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short wo Heater SF2020

D1D2
D3

D4

D5

D6

#2



9

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
E1 1 15022491 Floor Rear 9mm w Heater T6 ASSY
E2 1 15022757 H-profile 9mm L=1596
E3 1 15021209 Middle Floor 9mm Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short w Heater
D4 1 15021207 Stopper Bracket Rear Mod Drawer T6
D5 1 15021206 Vertical Floor 9mm Rear Mod Drawer wo Heater
D6 1 15022544 Floor Front 12mm Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short ASSY
#2 1 15022545 Fitting Kit Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer Short T6 SF2020

E1E2
E3

D4

D5

D6

15022551 Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 Short w Heater SF2020

#2



10

Number Quantity Part Number Definition

J

J1 1 15009441 Handle Tube 25x15x286
J2 2 15009442 Spacer Ø8,3x18x30 Nylon Black
J3 2 15009443 Spacer Ø8,1x13x6mm Galv
J4 2 15009444 Screw M8x50 Cylinderh Hex
J5 2 15009438 End sleeve Black
J6 2 8,4x17x2 M8 Washer, DIN 125
J7 2 8 NMU Mutter M8 Nyloc DIN985

Number Quantity Part Number Definition
H1 1 15022506 Floor Middle 12mm Front Mod Drawer T6 SF 2020
H2 1 15022529 H-profile 12mm L=1563

15010236 Handle Assy

J1

J5

J2

J2

J7

J7

J6

J6

J3

J3

J5
J4

J4

15022537 Floor Support Set T6 Long SF2020

H1

H2



11

 #1 15022546 Fitting Kit Steelbracket Set Rear Mod Drawer T6 
SF2020

x21 x4 x4x6 x5 x4 x2x10

A1 15003551 M6x16 TX30 pan (DIN 7985)
A2 6x30 6K Skrue 6x30 6-K S-127, Din 933, Elz
A3 10X25 6K Skrue, M10x25 Din933 6K , ElZn
A4 15009916 Washer 30x13x3 Elz
A5 6,4x15x1,5 M6 Washer, DIN 522
A6 4,2x16 FLS Platescrew selfdrilling E45759 Black
A7 7-16x25 7/16X1’ UNF Bolt, S-82
A8 6 NMU M6 Self locking nut, DIN 985-8

 #2 15022545 Fitting Kit Floor Set Rear Mod Drawer Short T6 SF2020

x30 x6 x6 x6 x6 x6 x6

A9 15006240 Plastic Cover Latchcup VW 2013
A10 13x20x10 Spacer, U-710
A11 13x20x6,4 Spacer, U-709
A12 15004713 M8x50 screw, 6K DIN 933 Black, ElZn+Cr3
A13 15004714 Washer 8,4x23x2mm DIN 9021 Black, ElZn+Cr3
A14 15016947 Screw 4,8x25 Selfdrill Counters Torx Elz
A15 15022494 Bits Skrue RW25 L25mm

A1

A2 A3

A4

A5 A6

A7

A8

A9

A10 A11

A12

A13 A14

A14



12

x4

Old type: New type:

B6

FOR T6 WITH HEATER ONLY

3	  

2	  

1	  



13

A11B1

B1
A11A11

A11

B6

A6

A6

A6
A6

FOR T6 WITH HEATER ONLY

5	  

4	  



14

A3

A3
A3

A3

B2

B1

B1

B1

A

J

A11

6	  

7	  

8	  



15

x2

A

J7
J6

J

A

C1

11	 

10	 

9	  



16

B4

A3

A4

B4

A3

A4

B3

A1

A1

A1

A1

B2

12	 

13	 

14	 



17

B4

B4

B5

B5

A1

A1

A1

B5

FOR T6 WITHOUT HEATER ONLY

FOR T6 WITH HEATER ONLY

17	 

16	 

15	 



18

FOR T6 WITH HEATER RIGHT SIDE FOR T6 WITH HEATER RIGHT SIDE

B8

B8

B8

A7

FOR T6 WITHOUT HEATER RIGHT SIDE

B5

B5

A1

18	 

19	 

21	 20	 



19

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

B8

B8

A7

B7

A2

A2

A5

A5

B7

A2

A2

A5

A5

23	 

22	 

24	 



20

A1
A1

A6

A6

A6

I1

B8

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

FOR T6 LONG ONLY

A1

A1

B8

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

25	 

26	 

27	 



21

D6

H1
H2

D6

A6

A6

A6

I1

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

FOR T6 LONG ONLY

FOR T6 LONG ONLY

28	 

29	 

30	 



22

D4

A2
A5

x4

A13

A13

A13

A13

A13

FOR T6 SHORT ONLY

FOR T6 LONG ONLY

D5 A2A5

x4

A8

31	 

32	 

33	 



23

D3

E3

D2

D1

FOR T6 WITHOUT HEATER

FOR T6 WITHOUT HEATER

FOR T6 WITH HEATER

34	 

35	 

36	 



24

A12

A13

A11

A11

A10

A9

A9

x4

x2

E2

E1

FOR T6 WITH HEATER

37	 

38	 

39	 



25

x19

x6

A14

CLICK

41	 

40	 


